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(b) Lifebuoy soap is currently classified under Item 15 (2) of the Central Excise traiff read with Notification No. 170/79-Central Excise dated 24-4-1979 attracting a levy of basic excise duty at the rate of 15 per cent ad 'Valorem and special excise
,duty of 3/4 per cent ad valorem.
It is considered as soap other than household or laundry whose assessable value is not below Rs. 7,Soo 'per metric tonne.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN : Sir,
,the Hon. Minister's reply is that lifebuoy is not a household or a laundry soap. Nor is it a toilet soap.
According to the Ministry of Industry there are 2 categories of soap-household or laundry, and toilet. I do not know under what category this parti-
. cular soap comes, viz Lifebuoy.
(JnI4mlption) I know that the company,
·viz Hindustan Lever which manufactures this soap, has claimed it to be a carbolic soap 'Carbolic' soap means that some medicinal substance which is good for skin, should be there. But I understand that it is
. nothing but the old sunlight soap, 'plus colour and a special odour. And it has been classified as a soap other than household or laundry, by which the company is able to cheat the public by parading this soap as a carbolic saop. I want to ask the hone Minister (Interruptions) whether this soap has been tested. If so, what are the chemical contents of this soap-is it a
. carbolic soap as the company claims ?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN :
The Excise Department, for levy of excise duty has classified soaps under 3 categories : one category is soaps which are household and laundry, for which a basic excise duty of 5 %) and a special excise duty of 0.25%

is levied then the second categoy is soaps where the value of the soap is below Rs. 7800 per metric tonne.
Again, it is a cheap soap; and ~e e fore the same duty viz 5% ando.2S% is levied. For all other soaps, including Lifebuov Soap and everything else, the highest rate is levied,!Ji. 15%

and a special excise duty of o. 75%,.
I do not know whether Mr Kodiyan wants it to be reduced; I don't know.
We are levying the highest rate on Lifebuoy soap.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: I have put this question, not without knowing that the Government is collecting the highest amount of ~ cise duty. I know that by paying this little higher excise duty, the company has been able to get additional capacity by just showing another variety of sosp in their production schedule. That is the idea. Hindustan Lever have ~n trying to get additional capacity of soap production. Recently, for de:;er-
gents production, additional capadty to the tune of 20,000 metric tonnes has been obtained by them. I want to ask the hon. Minister whether the actual production capacity has ;oeen exceeded very substantially by this company, i. e. whether it has exc,:eded the licensed capacity of production.
For example, in the 1979 b!1la.nce sheet of the company, the in5talled capacity was 78,000 metric 1Pnnes;
and the licensed capacity, inc.luding permitted liberalization, was 87,000 metric tonnes. Actual production was 1,62,000 metric tonnes. Thi.; figure
is much more than the licensed capacity.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN:
The Finance Ministry does not deal with the licensed capacity. It is a matter within the exdusivf jurisdiction of my esteemed i"iend, the Minister of nd ~t

Rise in the price or vaaaspati
+

*254. SHRI TRILOi. CHAND:
SHRI DAULAT RAM
SARAN : Will the Minister

of CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govelnment are aware of the sharp rise in the price ofvanaspati in the local parket during the last one month;

(b) if so, the extent of rise in the prices of vanaspati dlcing the last one year stating the reasons for the continuos rise in its prices; and

(c) them easures taken by Goverment to check the rise in its prices and to bring it at a roasonable level ?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL
SUPPLIES (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) to (c):
Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

. The prices of Vanaspati being charged by the manufacturers had risen towards the end of December, Ig80. Discussions were immediately initiated by the Government with the Vanaspati manufacturers, as a result of which the industry agreed to observe a Voluntary price-restarint till 28th February, 1981. Considering the overall trend during the last one year, the rise in the prices of Vanaspati was approximately 8 per cent, and was attributed by the Vanspati manufacturers to the increased cost of inputs including the indigenous oils which they were required to use in a larger proportion with effect from the IstJanuary, Ig81. The production

. of Vanaspati continued to be at a satisfactory level and it was generally avai1ablc in the markets in adequate quantities. Reports received indicate that the price-restraint had more or less been observed by the Vanaspati
Industry.

Government is continuing its dialogue with the Vanaspati manufacturers regarding the availability of Vanaspati in sufficient quantities and at reasonable prices, and would continue to take such appropriate steps as the situation demands from time to time.

IITt ~ 'IR : tiQtT "" it' \ill
~ rorr t ~ ~  t fct;- 8
srftnRr aA Cff.i ~ ~ it ~ t
~ it It I ~ a'Ift 'ill "r4[t t ~
~ ~ "IT f!';f 192 ~ IfiT tIfT ~ ~

s t~1  1 ~ I q 1 ~ ~

t i ~~~~t ~~

'fiT 1 ~  2 0 ~ 3lfm ~ m.r ~
~ ~ tf( q'fm-t I Eft t G(TifttI'
~  ~ ~ ~ ~~ IftfT ~

~  ~ if'h: afi« tm ~~ ~ ~
~ c  ifi{ ~~ ?

~ f'fcrT'l'('I' ~~~  c ~ it; a;tn:
•

~i itt ~ am ~1  .. t t~  W
til. &.

~ ~  ~ I m \f\' (If 'Iltff it '5Il ~
~~~  a ~~~1t t

~i i ~t~~ ~ ..,

FiiSVf<d ~ 1ft vft' 192 ~ ml ~
~ iti fe;r t ~ I 'fir ~ 1ti11Rt ~ ~

~ t~ ~~~t1 ~ ~

i ~ ~ ~ ~ 'fT an miror ~ ~
~~ 95~i ~~

~ ~ cmfl 'fiT ~ ~ i~

~ ~  ~  tm' if'( ~~ 70 5fftmr
~ t I ~~c ~~

~~it ~ ffi;r ~ t ~ ifi( ~
~ ~ i1 ~ ~ta

~ ~~~ ~~~

(iSfIll srta-e;r ~ ~ ~ t ~ 1ft
t m6 ~ ir ~  ~ ~

q,;: """= m ~ a1 ~ ~ t.i ~ it\'
~ t  12 ~ cr.) ~~ t 1 ~ it I
~ ~  ~  "iffir tR ~ i~ fall ~ t

~ ir 'iff CfTi '1'" l4'ilCsi, cj " iffi{ it ;r
~ ~  t~  a ~ "flfif t qr q, ~
~ i ~~ ~ ~ ~ I ~

ft;rq ~ ~  \if) ~ SI1f'm ~ ~ t
,",;it 'fiT vrfcRr GJi1' ~ ifit t ~ ~
~~

-ri t ~  ... ~ : 1 ~ ~ if ~ t r.
12 ~  cf.t ~  ~~  t , • :#.t
~ ~ 'IT ~ii  q "r ~ ~
~ ~~ it srmr ~  (i' ~

8 srftma ~ ifaT (t ron I ~ ~


MARCH 8, 1981

1I1.T "' 28 qrort\' CI'If' ..nt ;:r 'lilt
~11 ~i1  ~

~ i fiJ 28 qrort\' ij1t\ firt; ~
it Ip.fJ \iI'IIR 'lfCrifil ron-~ qit it;
iITt it ?

sft f1wn ""'" t~ . ~~~  ~

iro' GI'In1r, t • ~ m ~ ~ c

q i I • if qT 1fT ~ ~ 'ift f.:ruTtT
mt 1fT ~ CIlI' 192 ~ m% ~
it ~  ~  ill 28 ~  ~ ~

'IT' 28~iti~ ~ ~~ ii

n~~t ~ i1~ ~ ~

ifitT t fiti ~ ~ ;:r ~ \ifif ~ fitl m ~

~ if ~ \if17.f , ~it ~ li\ft1f ~~ cm>l'T
t I \mit (1f \; 11f ic ~ iffi=f CIlT ~ ~

fifi ~ Qir ~ ~~1 i

1$(1 ~ ~11  ~~  : it ~ ~
~ i ~ tfufi ifilI'M".f ~ ~~ ~
WfU11: tf1: sntr ;;) if.t1:ra' ~ ~ ~
Ifln tfr ~ ~ '1m 90 11T 95 SJfu1to
Ciiciif66 ~ ~ ~ \R{ ~ ~ cp;rr

vfr tl"n' ~ \ifif 70 ~ '414lfdd ~
~ ~ ~ f ~ ct~ a  iflIT ~ ? ~
~ ~ mqit ipf fulTT ~ fm-
srma ~~ i1cff ? Dllfl' 1~ 1 c i ~ te

~ ~ ltlfi t ? Q,Cfi aT ltu 46: ~ ~ I
.... ~  ...

~~  ~ ~ fer. tlitA; ti~  it. nTrt"
trU11IT ~i ~ ~ <6T ~  ~ 4 ~~

2 0 ~i  ~ Wi ~ f1ro, ~ ~n  9 tt ~

~e  if ~  -aif.t cfi1 ~  fem ?

15ft ~  ~ ~ ~ 1 : \ifGf 9 5 'Sffi;!m:r

m1iIRrcr ~ ~ ~ ir Cfif q'Wtfu cr.r tf)')1:m
;m;m;: it 1 7 1-1 7 2 1:=tftl. m fcrt· ~ t 1

n ~ ~ aa ~ CfiT ~ r 2 5 ~ ~

~ i  95~ 0 1 a1 ~~ a ~~

205 ~ 210(fCll ~ ~ ~ \iT ~
~a st ci~  ~ t ~  ~ ~

it; i(l"{ 192 ~ ~ r;:rafF«(t ef I fvr
~ • IIIlT fit; 28 qrort\' ct1f; ~
~ fir.'1f wpn 'IT ifCf"ffifi ~ ~ 1fT fir; Artt .,. q'EfT ~ fit; ~ it ~ '1ft
it ~ ~1~ ~ rCl" ~ lIT 'I(f ~
~ ~1  (flf If,t 11t vft' I ;f4i ~ it 1t":tf
~ SIlcn1I;:r ~1t ~ ~ ~ 11'1'8'

~~~ ~ i ~

.It it ~ ~i  ~ ~ I

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT: This vanaspati is an essential item. Whatever be the rationale of the present increase, how is it that the Government is not considering statutory control over fixation of prices? Is it under consideration; if not, why not?

SHR VIDYA CHARAN SHU-
KLA: It is a fact that vanaspati is one of the essential items and we are quite concerned about the price rise in this particular commodity; and we shall certainly consider all aspects including statutory control when the situation demands such consideration.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Is
the l\finister aware of the fact that this vanaspati industry was encouraged and started when they had to use a lot of oil which was not cooked as it is like sesame oil and things like that?1 s he also aware that according to the research as done by the All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Calcutta vanaspti is injurious to health? How is it that today vanaspati is being supplied with imported and indigenous oil \vhich can be used as it is? Is he also aware of the fact that Hindustan Lever was caught within its compound with a tanker full of adulterated oil in Ghaziabad? I would like to ask whetht'r he will publish a white paper giving ingredients in detail, and cos-.
ting of the vanaspati before Ae brings a further ......... .

~ SPEAKER : Your answer
only the relevant part.
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SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SH-
UKLA: It is a fact according to the opinion of a large section of medical people that vanaspati is injurious to health, but it is not an health hazard as such; and it is taken as highly srturated fat like animal fat like gehee. According to medial opinion, vanaspati is not more injurious than ghee; it is as injurious as ghee tv..

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Potency. (Interruptions) Not unparliamentary.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHU-
KLA: This is what we know genera-.
lly. I am not specifically answering this question because this would mainly relate to the Ministry of Health: they are actually incharge of it.
Regarding the second question of. seizure, we will have to get information from the U. P. Government.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr Vajpayee
Last supplementary.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
He did not say why vanaspati is 'beinJ{ ••••••••••

( Interruptions

MR. SPEAK.ER: I have to go according to the time available to me.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: I know . I cannot devote more than 10 minutes to a ~ti n

SHRIjYOTIRMOY BOSU: He did not reply to one vital thing ..... .
(Intl1ruptions)
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MR. SPEAKER: Shri Kishore Chandra-not present; Prof. P. J.
Kurien-not present. Then Q. No.
256-Shri Bapusaheb Parulekar-
not present. Shri Navin Ravani-
not present.
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LINKING OF PRODUCTION
WITH EXPORTS

111258. SHRIJAGIDISH TYTLER
~  NAWAL KISaORE

SHAltMA: Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether ein en~ are considering any institutionalised" setup with a view to linking production with exports;

(b) if so, the details thereof; arid

(c) whether any steps have been intiated by Government to arranae production for exports to identified markets! .

~  ~ n  OF ST.(\TE
COMMERCE (SHRI K.W,R'.-
SHEED ALAM KHAN): (a) to (cl:
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Stlltemmt

The State Trading Corporation of India plans to create export supply ca-
pacityon its own trading through parti. cipation in joint ventures by providing assistance in technology transfer, marketing and financial participation, if necessary. The Corporation has identified processed foods, marine products, and leather products as items for promoting export capacity-creation units. The Corporation desires to promote such units not only through capital participation but also through expansion of infrastructural facilities on its own and technical and marketing callaboration with foreign companies. The foreign collaboration will be arranged only where the import of technology and know-how is necessary for production for export and where buy-back arrangements are possible.
The decisions regarding capital structure of such joint ventures or project will be taken on a case to case as~

The State Trading Corporation has since initiated discussions with foreign parties in Germany, USA France and New Zealand for collaborations in such projects.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER:
The statement which has been laid on on the Table of the House does not answer my three q uestoins. It partly answers my (a) and (b) questions but it does not touch (c) at all. Part (c) of the qestion is. what additional measures are being contemplated by the Government to develop export, to identify market without causing domestic shortages!

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN: The'main idea is to increase our production base and export 'base ;
and for this purpose, STC is trying and is, in a d' alogue with various other companies and hndertakiitgs to in·
crease the d ~ n particularly in respect of such items in which the buy back cohditions are laid doWn 'k) tliat, wliatever tb!y prodUce, iJibst of their production is exported so that we earn more and more foreign

